

No. 23A308

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ALI NASSER – PETITIONER

vs.

JEDIDIAH ISAAC MURPHY – RESPONDENT

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO VACATE STAY OF EXECUTION

Catherine Clare Bernhard
Law Office of Catherine Clare Bernhard
P.O. Box 506
Seagoville, TX 75159
cbernhard@sbcglobal.net
Tel: 972-294-7262, Fax: 972-421-1604
Member, Bar of the United States Supreme Court

Katherine Froyen Black
Attorney at Law
205 Blue Ridge Trail
Austin, TX 78746
kfroyen@gmail.com
Tel: 415-847-6127

Counsel for Jedidiah Murphy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Summary of Pertinent Procedural History	2
III. The Future Dangerousness Case at Trial: The Wilhelm Kidnapping and the Ellis Robbery	3
IV. The §1983 Civil Rights Complaint	5
A. The District Court Decision	6
B. Fifth Circuit Opinion	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Did Not Err By “Failing to Apply A Presumption Against the Grant of A Stay”	7
II. The District Court Was Correct to Conclude That Mr. Murphy Has Made A Substantial Showing That He Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits of His Facial Challenge to Texas’ Post-Conviction DNA Statute.	9
III. The District Court and the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Did Not Fail to Explain What Irreparable Injury Murphy Will Suffer Absent a Stay of Execution	11
IV. Neither the District Court nor the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Gave “Short Shrift” to the Public Interest in Seeing Mr. Murphy’s Execution Carried Out	12
V. There is No Error Upon Which This Court Can Rely As A Rationale for Substituting Its Judgment for that of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals and the United States District Court	16
CONCLUSION	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 297 (1978)	14
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	18
<i>Battaglia v. Stephens</i> , 824 F.ed 470 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	13
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	15
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).	11
<i>Evans v. Bennett</i> , 440 U.S. 1301 (1979) (Rehnquist, J., granting a stay of execution).....	12
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 892 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	7, 9
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , No. 21-70009 (5 th Cir.) (pending)	6, 7, 10, 16
<i>Murphy v. Nasser</i> , No. 1:23cv1170, Dkt. 16 (W.D.Tex. Oct. 6, 2023).....	6, 13
<i>Murphy v. State of Texas</i> , No. AP-77,112 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 26, 2023)	2
<i>Nasser v. Murphy</i> , No. 23-70005 (5th Cir. Oct. 9, 2023)	1, 7, 9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8, 10, 11
<i>O'Bryan v. Estelle</i> , 691 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 143 S. Ct. 955 (2023).....	11
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	11
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071.....	10
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 64.03(a)(2)(A)	10
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 64.035.....	15
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 37.071(b)(1).....	2

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function, 4th Ed. (2017), Standard 3-1.2, Functions and Duties of the Prosecutor, American Bar Association, Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.8 (Special Responsibilities of a Prosecutor)	13
Keri Blakinger, <i>Jedidiah Murphy and the evolving debate on mental illness and capital punishment</i> , Los Angeles Times (Oct. 10, 2023)	14
